1

In aceordance with
Rie 186 of the MA 1 0
Insolvency (England &

WsRIs2®  Netice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

e

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

orwrs [0 [o o o 4[5 o] 1 T

Company namein full | Consumer Money Matters Limited bold bladk capitals
|

E Administrator’s name

FUl forenamels) | Matthew James

Sumarme | Cowlishaw

Administrator’s address

Building n‘?""”E”“””r‘be'r[Four Brindleyplace

Sreet {Birmingham

Fost town County/ [

Region [

mos 14 W ET [

Country |

u Administrator’s name ¢

Aull forename(s) | Clare © Other administrator

Surname [Boardman ancthes s

5 | Administrator's address ©

Building nema’nurrberh Clty Square aOthergdniristrator

Sreet [Leeds mm&mh: ::-li‘r)w?s:?;: s epod
f

Fost town County/ [West Yorkshire

Region [

Fostoode P [s{1] 2 AU [

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10
Netioe of administrator’s progress report

Fom dae

To date

Period of progress report
ot BB T2lolfs
28 88 [2lof1]s

7 3

Progress report

i aftach a copy of the progress report

u Sign and date

Administrator's Sqreiure

signature b4 c% Slasba
Spandis s [l [alofile

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

[ Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there isa query
on the form. The contadt information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[“"‘“’m Wendy Packwood

Al inforrnation on this form will appear on the
public record. ’

Where to send

ey Deloitte LLP

[W“‘“ Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

Rost town

|
|
|

CountyRegion

You may retum this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Cormpanies, Companies House,
Croan Wy, Cardiff, Wales, OF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

N NEEEREE nFurther information

ICb\nIy

ID(

[ +44 121 632 6000
W4 Checist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Flease make sure you have remembered the

following;

00 The company name and number match the
information hetd on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents

{0 You have signed the form.

For further information please sse the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquines@rompanieshousagov.uk

This form' is availablein an
adternative format. Hease visit the

forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This formihas been provided free of charge by Companies House:

04/17 Verson 1.0




Deloitte.

Carrington Carr Group Services Limited ("CCGS") courtcoseNos 3083 o i

3115 of 2015

Consumer Money Matters Limited ("CMM") O ehester Distict Regiotty
- = = " Company Numbers: 07909218
(Both in Administration) P nd 06994591

(together “the Companies”)

Registered Office: c/o Deloitte
LLP, Four Brindleyplace,
Birmingham, B1 2HZ

Progress report to creditors for the period 1 March 2018 to 28 August 2018 pursuant
to Rules 18.2 to 18.6 inclusive of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
(“the Rules”).

Christopher James Farrington and Matthew James Cowlishaw (“the Joint Administrators”) were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Companies on 29 October 2015. Following the retirement of Christopher James Farrington, Clare Boardman was appointed as a
replacement Administrator on 7 September 2017. The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability. All licensed Insolvency

Practitioners of Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales.

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), ("the Act”), the Joint Administrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally.

Council Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation.

25 September 2018



Contents
Key messages
Progress of the administrations

Information for creditors

Remuneration and expenses

¢ 2014 Deloitte LEP | CGCS and CMM {Both in administration) | 25 September 2018




@ Key messages

& 2018 Delokic LLP | CCGS and CMM (Dot~ in admimstration] | 25 Septereher 2018




Key messages

Joint Administrators
of the Companies
Matthew James Cowlishaw

Clare Boardman

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

Bl 2HZ

Contact details

Email: marowe@delogitte.co.uk

Website:

rrgroup
Tel: 0121 695 5321

Purpose of

administrations

Progress of
administrations

Outstanding
matters

Dividend
prospects

Extension to
administration
periods

The purpose of the administrations was to achieve a better result for the creditors of the
Companies as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
Companies,

We have continued to recover debtor balances, under agreed payment plans, from the major
debtors of the Companies. During the period since our last report we have received a further
£17,500 in CCGS and £27,500 in CMM. Collections in CCGS have now concluded and the
remaining balance in CMM, amounting to £5,000, should be collected in September 2018,

The basis of our remuneration has been fixed as a set amount in CCGS of £80,000 and in
CMM of £100,000,

Disbursements of £10 have been incurred in both CCGS and CMM in the report period which is
in line with our initial estimate. Please refer to page 11 for further details.

Third party storage costs of £12 have been paid by CMM in the period.

Finalise the debtor realisations in CMM.

Distributions to the unsecured creditors in each of the Companies.
Tax clearance.

Case closure.

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators anticipate the following outcome for
each category of creditor:

» Secured creditors - there are no secured creditors in either CCGS or CMM,

« Preferential creditors - there are no preferential creditors as the Companies had no
employees at appointment.

+ Unsecured creditors - it is anticipated that there may be a small distribution to the
unsecured creditors in beth CCGS and CMM. Please refer to page 8 for further details.

The administrations were extended by the Court on 1 September 2017 and will now end o:‘oﬂ
before 31 March 2019.

®© 2018 Deloitte LLP | CCGS and CMM (both in administration) | 25 September 2018 3



@ Progress of the administrations

Summary

Receipts and payments

5 2018 Deloitte LLP | CGCS and CMM (Both in admimstration) | 25 September 2018




Progress of the
administrations

Summary

190

©e

Progress of the administration
Work done since our last report
Asset realisations

CCGS

During the period since our last report we have received
a further £17,500 under the agreed payment plan with
the major debtor, which is an inter-company receivable.
The balance due from the inter-company debtor has
now been recovered in full.

CMM

During the period since our last report we have received
a further £27,500 under the agreed payment plan with
the major debtor, which is an inter-company receivable.

The remaining recoverable balance, amounting to
£5,000, should be collected in September 2018.

Statutory tasks

During the period we have carried out the following
tasks which primarily relate to fulfilment of statutory
and compliance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature:

+ (Case management;

« Statutory reporting;

+ Correspondence with debtors and creditors; and
+ Cashiering functions.

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but
do not generate any direct financial benefit for
creditors.

Investigations

As previously reported, we complied with our statutory
duty to report on the conduct of the Companies’
directors to the Insolvency Service and have not been
requested to provide any further informnation or been
advised of any further action required.

If you have any information that you feel should be
brought to our attention, please contact us in writing
using the contact details on Page 3 above.

Cost of the work done during the report period

The costs and expenses incurred during the report
period are detailed below. Overall, we do nct anticipate
that the total costs and expenses will exceed the
estimates provided in our proposals.

Our remuneration and expenses - further
information on these costs are provided on page 10,
Disbursements of £10 have been incurred in both CCGS
and CMM in the report period which is in line with our
initial estimate. Please refer to page 11 for further
details along with third party storage costs of £12 have
been paid by CMM in the period.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed in
detail before payment is approved.

© 2018 Deloitte LLP | CCGS and CMM (both in administration} | 25 September 2018

5



Progress of the CCGS cMM

N = 1 A Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account 01 March 2018 to 28 August 2018

administrations 1 March 2018 to 28 August 2018

Notes Period

. Notes Period To date
Receipts and Recelpts
payments Receipts e b y 990
ook Debts 27,500 125,889
Book Debts 17,500 117,000 Commission - 18,501
Cash at Bank - 23 Cash at Bank - 30,942
Sundry Refunds - 49 Sundry Refunds - 338
Bank Interest Gross 48 102 Bank Interest Gross 80 240
Suspense Account 2 - 2
Total
otal receipts 17,548 117,174 VAT Bad Debt Releif “ 15,860
Total receipts 27,580 192,762
Payments
Administrators’ Fees - 35,167 Paymeants
Administrators’ Expenses - 340 Administrators' Fees - 88,832
Legal Fees and Disbursements Administrators’ Expenses i 934
£ga " - 13,935 Legal Fees and Disbursements - 12,674
Statutory Advertising - 254 Storage costs 12 12
Total payments - 49,696 Statutory Advertising - 85
Total payments 12 102,557
Balance 67,478
———— Balance ||3_E
Made up of: Made up of:
I/B Current Afc 1 63,776 I/B Current A/c 1 90,203
VAT Received From HM R&C 3 3,702 VAT Received From HM R&C 3 2

Balance in hand Balance In hand

67,478 50,205

Receipts and payments accounts are provided above, detailing the transactions in the administrations during the
period to 28 August 2018 and all transactions since the date of our appointment.

Notes to receipts and payments accounts

1. All funds are held in interest bearing bank accounts. The associated corporation tax on interest received will be
accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs.

2. Monies held in suspense accounts have been transferred from the Companies’ pre-appointment bank accounts
but may be third party only funds.

@@@ 3. All sums shown are net of VAT, which is recoverable and will be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs in due

course.
@0

- - © 2018 Deloitte LLP | CCGS and CMM (both in administration) | 25 September 2018 6




@ Information for creditors

Outcome

& 2018 Deloitte LLP | CCGS and CMM (bath in administration} | 25 September 2018 7




Information for
creditors

Qutcome

Secured creditors

Neither CCGS nor CMM have any secured creditors.
Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors in either of
the Companies.

Prescribed Part

As there are no secured creditors with floating charges,
the Prescribed Part provisions do not apply to these
cases.

Unsecured creditors

We currently anticipate that there will be a small
dividend to the unsecured creditors of approximately 5p
in the £ and 7p in the £ in CCGS and CMM respectively.

Claims process - creditors with debts of £1,000 or
less

You do not need to prove your debt for dividend
purposes if the amount you are owed is £1,000 or less.
We will notify you if funds become availabie for dividend
purposes. Your claim will be admitted in the amount
shown in the Company’s records/statement of affairs. If
you disagree with that amount you will be provided with
an oppoertunity to notify us of the correct amount.

Claims process - creditors with debts of more
than £1,000

Unsecured creditors with claims of more than £1,000
are invited to submit their claims to us by completing a
proof of debt form which is available on the
administration website and which should be sent to the
address on page 3, marked for the attention of Maggie
Rowe.

Extensions to the administrations

In order to complete the debtor realisations in the
Companies we made an application to Court to extend
both of the administrations which was granted by the
Court on 1 September 2017 for a period of 18 mgnths
and the order also allowed the Joint Administrators to
distribute funds to the unsecured creditors in the
administrations. The administrations will now end on or
before 31 March 2019,

Exit

As detailed in our proposals, following any distribution
to the Companies’ unsecured creditors, we consider
that dissolution will be the most appropriate exit route
from the administrations.

© 2018 Deloitte LLP | CCGS and CMM  (both in adrainistration) | 25 Septermber 2018 8



(@ Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

& 2018 Deloitte LLP | CGCS and CMM (Both in administration) | 25 September 2018




Remuneration and
expenses

Joint Administrators’
remuneration

Administrators’ remuneration

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” is available for
download at
www.deloj

Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in writing to us at the address on Page 1 of this
report and this will be provided to you at no cost,

Basis of remuneration

The basis of our remuneration in CCGS and CMM was
fixed on 22 January 2016 by the creditors at meetings
of creditors held on that date as set amounts of £80,000
and £100,000 plus VAT thereon respectively.

We have drawn remuneration as shown in the receipts
and payments accounts on page 6.

© 2018 Deloitte LLP | CCGS and CMM (both in administration) | 25 September 2018

10



Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information
Category 1 Disbursements

These are payments made by us
direct to third parties and for

which no approval is required.
Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs and expenses
initially paid by us and which are
not generally made to a third
party, for example, reimbursement
to staff engaged on the case for
their mileage costs. These may
also include shared or allocated

costs.

00
@0
©6e

U.m_uc..mm_.:m:nm

Cur disbursements to date are in line with estimates
provided in the proposals and are summarised below.

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements to date exceed
the estimates provided in the proposals and are
summarised below. The principal reason for this is the
ongoing work in relation te debtor collections which was
out of the Joint Administrators' control.

Category 1 Disbursements

These are payments made by us direct to third parties
and for which no approval is required.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs and expenses initially paid by us and
which are not generaliy made to a third party, for
example, reimbursement to staff engaged on the case
for their mileage costs. These may also include shared
or allocated costs.

Specific approval is required before these costs and
expenses can to be drawn from the administration
estate and was given by creditors on 22 January 2016.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage
rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at the time when the
mileage is incurred.

Details of all disbursements are given below and from
which it can be seen that we have not yet recovered our
disbursements in full.

Category 1 disbursements incurred
CCGS  Paid

£ £
Bordereau
240 230 240 230
Courts Advertising 85 21 170 170
Stationery and courier 6 6 66 66
Records storags - - 48 36
331 a 524 502

Estimated Future Categotry 1 disbursements

Courts Advertising as 85
Records storage 50 20

1385 105
Total esti d dish ents 365 e29

— —

Category 2 disbursements incurred

Mileage 19 19 38 38
Website set up 72 - 500 500
Total disbursements 2] 19 538 538

CMM has paid the Courts advertising costs and website
costs for the group but will be reimbursed by CCGS in
due course for its share of the costs. Unfortunately
there were insufficient realisations in the other
companies to settle these costs,

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may, in writing,
request us to provide additional information regarding
remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report. Such requests must be made within
21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with
Rule 18.9 of the Rules.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may apply to the
Court for one or more orders (in accordance with Rule
18.34 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis
of remuneration which we are entitled to charge or
otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred.

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, in accordance with Rule 18.34(3) of the
Rules.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be
approved under prior progress reports.

© 2018 Deloitte LLP | CCGS and CMM (both in adrinistration) | 25 September 2018 11



Deloitte.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New
Street Square, London EC4A 3HQ United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NWE LLP, @ member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by
guarantee ("DTTL"). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP do not provide
services to clients, Please see www.deloitte.com, t to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2018 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.



In aocordanoe with
Rue 186 of the AM 1 O
Insohency (Bngland &

&

YasREZ Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

n Company details

Corparyrumber [0 [7 [o [0 [0 [2[1]8

2 Flling in this form
Fleass corrplete in typesaipt or in

Company name in full , Carrington Carr Group Services Limited bold black capitals
E Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Matthew James
Qmame Cowlishaw
Administrator’s address
Building nel"f‘lafnu"fbef| Four Brindleyplace
Sreet |
Fost town County/ | Birmingham
Region |
Country |
u Administrator’s name ¢
= @ Other administrator
orename(s) Clare lmtr:is sectlrr:n to tell us about
py— Boardman another administrator.
E Administrator's address ©
YT e —— - Other administrat
Ilcing nu | 1 City Square el.bet;ismir;n to t:rl us about
Sreat I Leeds another administrator.

|

Rost town County/ | West Yorkshire

Region

|
Pesiode Lisfil4Ad [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Fom dde

Period of progress report

olr B3 [2fol1ls

B3

To date

<
-

2 [618 T2fof1ls

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

E Sign and date

Adminigrator's Sgraturs

signature X @Vg/’\s
swivests 505 505 Blolils

04/17 Vergon 1.0




AM10
Notice of administrator’s progress report

Bﬁ&eenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contadt information, but if
you do it will help Cormpanies House if there is a query
on the form The contad inforrnation you give will be

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@wheretosend

visible to searchers of the public record.

Griadreme Wendy Packwood

ermavra™  Deloitte LLP

Adress Four Brindleyplace

) Fod town Birmingham

[
\I ::: BrfadHa [ H Further information

l [

+44 121 632 6000

, Talephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Fease make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have aftached the required documents

O You have signed the form

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we acdvise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies; Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or errai} enquinies@rompanieshouse goviuk

. o -
Thisform is available in an
dtemative format. Fease visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of dharge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0



8107 Joquaidss q7

‘uopenbad Jeyy 3o (T)€ Py Ul pauysp se sbuipaadsold ulet ayj 24e asay) pue sajjdde 8p8/510Z OoN {N3) uone|n6ay [PUNo)

‘Ajledaaas pue Apjuiol wayy jo 1ayyie Aq sJamod pue sannp ‘suonduny |(e 3no Alled 03 pasiioyine ase Aayj jey) wJaiuod
sJojessiuiwpy pwnor a3y ‘(,1ov ayd,.) ‘(popuswe se) 9861 PV Ajuaajosur ay) Jo 14 3|npauss Jo (z)ootr ydelbeised jo sasodind ayj s04

'S9|ep, pue pue|bug u
SIUBRIUNODIY PaJapIey) JO aInlsur ayj Aq siauonnield ADUsAjosul Se Joe 0} Mf 2Yi Ul pasuadl| ale (,,a110]2q..) 471 330l24 Jo siauonIeld
Adudajosul pasuady| ||v 'Aljiqell jeuostad noypm oeuod pue Auedwo) ayj jo sjusabe se e sJ0jeISIUIWUPY JUIOC 9YL 'SJ0jeqSiujwupy
or a3y Aq pabeuew ase suedwo) ayj jo Ayadoad pue ssauisng ‘sdieye syl ‘£10Z J9qualdeas 7 uo Jojeaisiuiwpy juawadejdad
e se pajutodde sem uewpdeog a4e|) ‘uojbullieq sawer JsydoisMy) Jo juswadiad 9yl Buimoliod "§10Z7 1990100 67 uo sauedwa)
2y} Jo siojensiujwupy juror pajuiodde aJom (,,SI0JRIISIVIWIPY JULOf DY],,) MBYSIMOD SWEL M3UyNeW pue uocjbunlieq sawer tydoisiayd

"(,S9INY 3yl,)
9T0Z S9INY (S3|eM 8 pue|bulz) AdUDA|OSUT Y3 JO BAISN[DUI 9'QT 03 Z'8T S9|NY 0]
juensind 810z 1snbny 8z 03 8T0Z Udie T poliad ayj Joj s1031pald 0] Jodad ssauboud

ZHZ 19 ‘weybuiwag
‘ae|dAs)pulag snod ‘4T
23310[2Q 0/2 20O paJtslsibay

(,Seluedwo) ayl, 1aylebol)

%wmwmww _HUM_MnEsz Auedwo) ﬁco_ﬂm-—“m_:_Ev< F—_ F—Homv
amuni SonSnt 16 o’ BIH (LWWD.) Pa3wI] ssa33ey ASUOW JowWwnsuo)

2108 o 80t son s 1m0 (,$9DIDw) PAHWIT SADIAIBS dnodp Lie) uojbuliie)

9o Q



8107 18quialdas g7 | (UORLASIULPE UL YI08) WD PUB S3970 | dT1 9310120 8107

S9sUadXD pue uonelaunway

S10}ipald 10) UoneWIoUT
suoilesysiuiuipe ayz Jo ssalboud
sobessaw A9y

S1U91U0)




[4 Q187 1AGWHUBS 62 | LUOIRPASIBpe U y1oq) WD Pue 5937 | ¢11 23310120 8102 3

sabessow Ad) @




€ 2107 Jequaydes 5z | (uopesisiunupe ul yiod) WIWD PUe 900 | dT) 81H0Ra 810T @

spouiad
‘6107 Y21eK 1€ al0j3q uonelysiujuipe
10 UG pud mou |im pue /£T0z Jaquisldas T uo LhoD a3 AQ PpapUdIXa dJ4am Suo[esIsiulpe ay]  » 0] UOISU3IX3

.m__Bwv ._mstE Lou_ g “abed 0y L.&m._ ased)d Ezu ncm SO0 U0 Ul S4031patd palndasun
Byl 01 UOnNQUISIP [[BWS B 29 ARW B3Jayl jey) pajedpnue sl 3 - SJ0JPALD paandasuny .
Juswiuiodde e saaio|dwa
ou pey sajuedwon Y3 Se sIOYPaIY |eljuaIaRId OU R JUBY) - SIOYPRID JelUBISMRId .
"WIWD 10 SO J3UNS U} SJIOYPILD PAINDIS OU DI DIDY] - SIO0NPAID paINIBg .

14031paJ2 jo Alobajen Uoes spadsold
Joj swodino mc__so__ou_ 05 an_u;cm m._oambm__.__Eu,q u:_oﬁ wE \:o_umELouE_ 34N Uo paseg puapialqQ

'3UNSOpP [SRD -
‘aoukde3> XB] .
's3luedWoD 8yl JO Yoes Ul SI10JIpaJ2 paJndasun ayj o] suopnquisiq - si9jjew
"WIND Ul suoljesijeal 103gop SU asijeuUl] bupueysing
_uo:wa Ay Ul WD >n_ pied usaq aAeY ZTF JO 51500 abeJols Aped paylL -
*S|IRI9p JOYUNy 10) TT 9bed 0] 1245u 3SER)Y "DIBWNSS |BIJIUI NG UM SU)f Ul
S) UDIyM _uo:ma Hodar ayj Ul WWD PUB S9D37D YI0g Ul PaLIndul usaq ARy g1 7 JO ﬂcmEmm._:n_m_n_ .

"000°00TF 4O WWD
uy ncm ooo owm jo mwuu ul uc:oEm Jes e se _umvC us2Qq sey uoneJauniual no Jo siseqayL -

‘107 J2qwaidas ug paIds||oo 3q pInouUs ‘000‘SF 01 Bununowe ‘W) Ul ddue|jeq Buluiewsa.
3U31 pUE PApMI2U0D MOU BARY SDDJ Ul SUCIIDD0D "WIWD Ul 00S'LZF PUR SDID Ul 005’13
J2UYLIN) B PIAIRDD) 2ARY BM Modau 1se| Ino aouls polad auyy Bulng 'ssiuedulo) 3y} Jo s103gap suoljeIsiupe
Jofew sy wody m_._m_a Emc.;ma nmmzmm Lm_u_:._ mmu_._m_mn Loﬁmu JaA00al 0} _um:c_u_._ou IABY M - 30 ssasbougd

"sajueduwo)
ay3y Jo uonepinby sleipawwl ue Yybnoayl paulelqo ag pjnom uey) a|oym e se ssjuedwod suoneAasiujpe
3U3 JO S103Ipa4d 3yl 40§ 3 NS 18112 B JASIYDR 0] SeM Suoljelisivjwpe ayy Jo asodund ay) . Jo asoding

®06

OO

1Z£S 569 TZ10 191
anodbil

EIUGIBUNIES/ IR WG S HI0RD MMM
19USqIM

SN S IE D ERS I [ |

sliejap JoeuU0H

ZHZ 19

weybuiug

aoe|dAaipung Jno4

d11 2nicl=q

uewpJleog ale|D)

MBYS|IMOD SBWeL MaLnew
sotuedwo) ayj jo
si0jelsiviuipy juior

sabessawu Ad)



BI0Z aquadas 52 | (JORRASIUILPR UEWI0R) WIWD Pu? 393 | 471 30120 8102 =

sjuswAed pue sidiaday

Alewwing

suoljeJjsiuiwpe ayj jo ssatboid @




g

8T0Z Jaqwaidag 5z | (Uonessiuiwpe Ul iog) WWD PUB 5900 | 411 31013a 8T0Z @

‘parosdde s| JuswAed alo0jaq |1B18p
U} PRsAjeue puR PamaiARLs Bl S1S00 |RuDissayoLd |y

‘pouad ayy ul WIWD Aq pied ussq

2ARY 717 Jo 53500 sbeio3s Ayed payy yim Buoje s|leyep
Jayping Joy 1T sbed 03 19Jad 9s89|d '9IBWIISD |BIHIUI

ANO UM aul| Ul sI Yaiym poldad 1odas syl Ul WD pue
S50 YI0g Ul palindul usag 2ARY QT3 JO SIUSWsINGSId
‘01 abed uo papiaoid ale 51500 95341 UO UOIIBUIION
layuny - sasuadxa pue uopesBunwudl Ing

*sjesodoad 1no u) papiacid sajewnss

2U] pa2dxa ||IM sasuadxs pue s3500 |e10] 3yl leyl
21ediDjjue Jou Op M '||B1aAQ "MO[2] pafIelap aue pouad
wodad ayy Buunp padinau) sasuadxa pue $3s02 2yj

pouiad ji1o0dag a3 Burinp duop }I0Mm 9Yj Jo 150D

'‘anoge § abed uo s|IeIRP PRIU0 2yt Buisn
Buiam Ui sn 3oe3u03 dseeid ‘uoiuane 1no o3 Jybnouq
aq pINoys |2a) NoA jeyl uonewojul Aue aAey noA JI

‘padinbaus uonoe Jaynny Aue Jo pasiape

u9aq 10 uoIjRWIOUI J3YHNY Aue apiaold 0] paisanbal
U99( 10U DABY pue 3AIBS ADUSAJOSU] DU3 0] S1030Jip
,Saiuedwo? U3 Jo PNpuod syl uo Hodas 03 Anp
Atormels Jno yum patjdwod sm ‘papodal Ajsnolaald sy

suonebiysonug

*SIONpedd

10j Jjauaq [epUeUY 3034)p Aue 3edsuab Jou op

Ing Juawabebud ayy Jo Med Alessacau e ale Syse) IsayL
) 'suoiouny bulsiysen .
pue !s10}paJd pue s103gsp Yum souspuodsalion .
{Bbuinodas Adoymelrs .

Huawisbeurw ssey

a4njeu sAnReSILIWPpR

ue Jo syse] JaLj30 pue suonebiqo aaledwod pue
Aloymels Jo juawying 03 el Ajewdd Uyaiym syse]
Buimoj|oj ay3 N0 palled saey am pouad ay3 bulng
s$yse} Aoners

"810T 4equadag u) paydal|ed aq pinoys ‘000°s3

0} Buiunowe ‘souejeq Jjqedancoal BuLRwR) YL
9)qeAl@cal Auedwod-193u) Ue S| yoiym ‘103gap Jolew sy
yum ue|d JuswAed pasasbe syl Japun gos‘/ZF Jayunj g
paaIadal aaey am Jodad 3se| Jno 2ouls peuad ayy Buung
WD

*[INJ Ul PaJaA02dd usaq mou

sey Jojgep Auedwod-133u] Sy WoLy anp ddue|eq 2yl
'3|qeAls0a) Auedwod-J33ul ue S| yaym ‘103gep Lolew ayy
yum ueld JuswAed paalbe auy Japun 05’ LT3 Jayuny e
paAladad 3ARY om J4odad JSe| Jno 3ouls pouad ayy Buung
S920

suonesijeal 19ssy

310ddl 15e] N0 IDULS SUOP IO

uone;sIuWpE 3y JO Ssa1bold

@06

®e
QO

Alewiwing
suonesjsiulupe
9Y3 Jo ssaiboag



9 8107 J2qwsidss §7 | (UoHeASIUIWPE U] 410q) WWD PUe SDI3 | dT12310PRQ 8107 O

'281Nn00

BNP Ul $W0ISND Y aNUBASY WH 03 J0J PIIUNOIIR 2q [[IM PUB B[JRISA0DJ S| YIIYM ‘1VA JO 19U 3. UMOYS SWNS Iy '€

'spuny Ajuo Aned payy 2q Aew Ing

sjunodoe yueq juswjuiodde-aid ssiuedwon 3y3 Wou) paliajsuel) usag aARY SjUNodde asuadsns ul piRy SaiUoy ‘2

'SWI0ISND) 1§ 9NURARY WH 03 J0j pajunodoe
9Q [IM PIAIDIRJ 159423 UO XE)} UoiIelodicD pajeposse Syl "Sjunodoe yueq Bulieaq 1sada3ul Ul plRY 248 SpUnj iy T

sjuno2oe sjuawied pue s)diaddd 0] S810N

uawuiodde dno Jo 23ep 943 2DUIS SUDIIDBSURI]) [[B pue 817 Isnbny gz 03 poliad
ay) Buunp suonelisiuiLpe a4y Ul suopoesuesy auy bujiejap ‘aacqe papiacdd aie sjunoode suswAed pue sidiaoay

<0206

puey y Duejes

4 € 28U WH Wodd paajaday LvA
€02'06 r 3/y WBURD 8/1
o dn spen

S0Z°06 soureg
LSS'TOT [44 spualuAed |01
S8 - Buisiuanpy Alojniels
TI z1 53500 abelols
(7441 - sjUlWIBSINgs)] pue sazd |eba
vse - 535UAAXT ,SI0JRIISIUMIPY
zee'se - S84 ,5107RI3SIUIWPY
sjusiuAed

TOLTET 08S°LT 119234 |20 L
098°s1 - #2134 1930 peg LvA
2z - Fd junoxoy asuadsng
1) 4 08 SSQUS) IsUIIUT yueq
8EE - spunyay Apuns
ZP6'0E - jueg 1e ysed
108'8T - UOISS|LIWOD
688'SZT 005’42 5398Q jood
066 - sajeg
sydj@day

poLiad 5210N
|S810Z i1snbny 87 93 BTOT Y24EW TO

junoose sjuswAed pue s3di1a2a4 SH0)RNISILIWPY JUIOL

WD

8IY'Z9

puey uj souegeg

Z0LE £ 2% WH Wald paAlsdsy LA
9LL'E9 I 2/ uaun) g/1
:jo dn apel

727 B ssuejeg
96976F - sjuuAed 301
=14 - BuisiyaApyY A03nIRIS
SEG'ET - SIUBWRASINGS|] puUR $294 |eban
ove - sasuadx3 ,sI03eI35IUIWpY
£9T'SE - 5334 ,SI0ILNSILIWPY
syuaied

PLI LT 8¥S7LY s)diaoad |ejo |
[4138 8k S5049) ISAUU] Mueg
514 - spunyay Alpung
o4 - jueg je ysed
000211 005°2T s3gaqQ Joog
sydisooy

ayep ol

poLiad

SOION

810Z ¥snbny 87 03 BTOZ YW T

juncooe sjuawied pue sydiadat SI0JRNSIMIIPY JUIOL

$920

®06

QO

sjuswAed

pue s3dis39y
suoneLnsiuupe
943 Jo ssaiboid



z 8107 10qwsydes ¢ | (uonessiiwpe 41 4104) Wiid PUE SO | g7 81H0BQ 8107 5

sWw02IN0

S103}1p3.d 10} uoljew.ojur @




8 8107 Jaqualdas 5z | (uonessiujwpe Ul y30q) WIWD PUB $DD0 | 4T1 91020 8102 @

*SUOIIRJISIUILIPE DY) WOl
23n04 }xa jeudoidde Jsout a4l aq ||IM USIN|OSSIP Jeu)
JIpISUOD 3Mm ‘SI0UpAID palndasun saieduwio) ayj 03
uonnguasip Aue Buimo)io) ‘s|esodold ano u pajielap sy
3Ix3

'6T0C YaleW 1¢ alojeq

JO U0 PU3 MOU |IM SuollRSIUIWpe Y] *suoieJIsiuIWwpe
3Y31 Ul SI0}IpaJID PAINJASUN 33 0} SpUny IINQLISIP

0] SJ03eJISIUILIPY JUIOL DY) pemoj|e 0S| Japlo 3y) pue
Syuow g1 JC pouad e 1oy £107 9quaidss T uo Unod
2yl AQ pajuelb sem UDIym SUO[RIISIUIWIRE 34} O Uj0g
puaixa 0] N0 0] uoneddde ue apew am sajuedwo)
81 Ul suonies||ead 103qap ay3 a9 dwod 03 J8p.Io Ul

SUOIIRIISIUNUPE Y] 0F SUCISUIINT

"amMoy
a166e JO uoiuaLe 3y 10} pad4ew ‘¢ abed uo ssalppe
BU3 03 JUIS 3G PINOYS YIIUM PUR DSYIM UoRIISIUIWLpe
D3 UO 3|GRJIRAR S UDIYM LLLIOJ Jqap JO jooud

e Buneidwos AQ sn 03 swie 412y} JWgns 03 PalIAuL 2Je
000’ TF UBY] S10W JO SWIRP YHUM S0P PInaRsun

000'TF ueyy
401U JO SIGAP YHM S103IpaId - Ssadodd swie|)

unowe Pa4102 a3y} jJo sn AJyijou 03 AJunpoddo ue

yam papiacad ag (M NOA Junowe 3eyi yum sa1b6esip noA
JI "Sdieye Jo JuaWalels/splodad s,Auedwio] ay3 U UMOYS
UNOWE 243 Ul paRIWPE 3q [IM wiep 4noj “sasodund
PU3pIAIP 10) 3|QB|IBAR BW039Q SPUN JI NOA AJII0U [IM I
*$59| 10 000’ TF S pamo ade noA jJunowe ayy Ji sesodund
PUSPIAIp 10} 3qap JnoA aActd 03 pasu Jou Op NoOA

_ s531
10 000°TF JO SIISP UM S1031paJd - ssadoad swiep)

‘AjaAndadsad WIWD Pue $92D Ul 3 Y3 ul dz pue 3 ayj ul
dg Ajewixoidde Jo si0jipa1d paundasun ayy 03 puaplalp
[lews e 2q [(IM 2J3Y3 Jeyl aedpue AQURLIND ap

$1031pald painaasun

'Se5eD
asay) 01 Ajdde j0u op suocisiaold Jed paqudsald 2yl
‘sabieyd BuReo) YIM SI0IPIIS PIINIDS OU Bl aI9Y] SY

}ied paquasaid

-sajueduwion ayy
4O J3YD Ul SIOJIPaLD |eljuadajald umour ou aie 313y

SJ0JIPaID [e1JUBIDDIg
*S10]1pald Paundas Aue aARY WWD 40U SO JOYSN
$103}1paJd paindag

®06

QO

SW0IN0
S10}1pa.d
10} uonewiojus



8707 Jaquwadas gz | (UONB.ISIUUPR Ut UI0G) WIWD PUB 39D | dT1 93H0:00 802 &

uollBJaUNW. ,SI01BIISIUIWPY JUIOL

sasuadxa pue uoneIauUNWdY @




01

8107 Joquaidas sz | (uonensiunupe ul 4lo0q) WIKD pue $923 | 417 2nlojed 8102 @

g afied uo syuNoI>e syuswAed pue
$3d19231 343 U] UMOYS SB UOIIBIIUNLIDI UMBIP DABY DM

AlpApadsad uoadayl 1A snid 0000013 pue

000'087F J0 SIUNOWE 135 S 1ep Jeyl uo pjay SsJopaJd Jo
sbupjosu 1e suoIpaJD 3yl AQ 9107 Alenuer 2z U0 paxly
SEM WD PUR SDHDD Ul UOIEJ2URWJ NG JO SISEQ YL

uoieIdUNWAI JO Siseq

"1500 OU 3B noA 0} papiaodd 3q |Im SIUy pue podau
$1U3 Jo 1 abed uo ssaippe ay3 e sn 03 Builum ul 3sanbal
AnoA puas aseajd ‘Adoa saded e auinbad noA pinoys

TO[Op MMM
1e peojumop
10} DjgejieAe S| ,UOIRISUNWSY 0] SPIND ,SIONPAID V.,

UOIIRIDUNIDL ,SI0JRISIUIPY

®0

OO

uopeJaunwal
,S403_J3SIUIWpY Julor

sasuadxa
pue uoneldunway



Tt 2107 Jsqueidas gz | (uonessiudupe Ul yiod) WIWD PUB 593D | 411951030 8T0Z @

'syodal ssalboud Joud Japun pasoudde
aq ¢} palwaap 10 pasoldde sasuadxas 20 uoeIDUNLIDI
g4n3sip Jou Aew sabuajieys yons jey) a3ou ased|qd

'sany
243 Jo (E)FE']T 21Ny yum acuepuodoe ul ‘jo pauieidwod
Buiaq sasuadxa Jo/pue uoneisunwad 3Y3 buyielap
Hodau ssalboud sy Jo (s)ueddde ay3 Aq jdieoal
Jo sy@am JyBla uIylMm apelu 2g 3snw suol3edldde yong

‘paLInaL|

sasuadxa ay3 Jo ||e Jo swos Bulbua|leud asimiaylo

Jo abueyd 0] PIIIUD IR IM UDIYM UORRISUNWDI JO
siseq a3 40 junowe ay) Bupnpad ‘(sajny 9yl Jo $E8T
3Ny Yam douepdodde ul) SI9pIo 340W 40 BUO J10) UNoD
ayy 03 Aldde Aew (JUN0D Y3 JO SAB3| U}IM L0 SI0)PaD
Pa4n3asun ayY3 4O SnjEA Ul 9507 15E9] 1B Jo Joddns

BY] YUM) J103IpaJD pRINIdsSuUn 10 J0}Ipadd painaas Auy

sosuadxs
10 /pue uoizesaunwas abuapeyo o3 JybiL s1031paa)

'S9Ny a3 JO 6°8T 9Ny

yjim acuepaolde u) “podad siu) Jo 1diaoal Jo sAep 12
UIUYIM 2PELL 9q IsmW s3sanbaa yong ~Jodad siyy uiyim
poiddns Apeadie 12U} 03 SISUILXKR 10 UCnERIBUNLLSI
Buipiebad uoijewlou) [euclippe a2piactd o3 sn 1sanbad
‘Bunum ul ‘Aew {1N0D 33 JO SARI) YIIM 10 SI0)IpSLD
paJnoasun 3y JO aN(gA Ul %G isea| ie Jo Yoddns

243 Y}IM) J403IpaID PaINIBsUn 10 J0JIpatd painoss Auy

uojewlojul 3sonbad 03 Jybit s1031pad)

*51500 35343 N5 03 saluedlod

JBYJ0 33 Ul SU0IIes)|ead JUSDIYNSU| S1am DoY)
AJ91BUNIOJUN SIS0 B} 40 AJBYS SI| J0j 3SINOD 3Np

Ul S99 AQ PRSINGUIaL 3G 1M 10T dnosd au) 1oy 53500
9]ISgam pue 53502 BusiuaApe s1nod aut pred sey Wi

82£s 8gs 6l 16 SUBWIINGSIP |E10L
005 005 - cl drt Jog SJISOOM
gt 1% 61 6l abesy

3 3

pred S900
pe1indul sjuswasingsip z Adobaje)

629 [ 14 = INgS|P Pejewse |BoL
s0L GElL

(174 Qs abeiols spucoey
&8 S8 Buispeapy sunog

UIWISINGS|Pp T Adobaie) ainynd pajewnss

zos rZY 1ze LT
g ar - - obe,ols spuooay
89 29 9 g Jaunod pue AsuonES
0Lk 0L se sg Buisfuaapy SUNoD
[s>r4 ote 0ET orz

neaispiog

pied 893D
P244N2U] Sjuswosangsip 7 AdoBojed

1INy U SIUBLIRSINGSIP
INO Palan0dal J9A 10U SABRY 9M JBY] UIDS D¢ UED 3 LDIYM
Wiod} pue mo[aq udAIB aJe SIUBWISINGSIP || JO SRR

*pandu si abesjiw
3Y3 UsyMm a1l 2Y3 1k 302G Agq pasn dg 01 dn Jo 33ed
abea|iw psepuels buijieasid ayj Je paleno|ed Si abed|ily

‘9707 ABNUBl ZZ U0 SJ0)paJd AQ USAIB sem pue 21e)sa
uolIRlISIUIWpPe SY] WOy UMBIp S¢ 03 URd sasuadxa
pue $1502 35913 40J9q palinbal si jeacsdde dypads

*$3502 pajedo||e Jo
paJeys apnjoul os|e Aew asay] 's3500 abesjiw Jiay] 1oy
2s5e3 ay3 uo pabebus yels o] Juswasinguupd ‘ajdwexa
JoJ 'AMed paiy3 e 0] apew AjjeJauab JoU ade Yydiym

pue sn AQ pied Ajleniul sasuadxa pue $3500 aJe 352y

sjuswesIngsiq ¢ A1obaie)

‘padinbag s| jeacddde ou yaiym Joy pue

salped paiyl 03 108J1Ip sh Ag apew sjuswAied aJe asay)
sjudwesingsiq 1 Aobajen

"|043UCD ,,S103R1ISIUILIPY JUIOL B3 JO N0

SEM (DIUM SUOIIDD|[0D 103qDp 03 uone|ad ul ydom Bujobuo
3y Sl s1y3 Joj vosead |edpuldd oyl ‘mojg paslewWwIns
aJe pue sesodoud ayy ul papiaodd sajewnse ay)

PaIXad I8P 03 SJUSWISINGSIP ,510)BISIUILLPY JUlor BYL

‘Mo[Bq pasHewns aJe pue sjesododd sy ul papiaosd
S91BLWI(ISD YJIM DUI| Ul DI 3)BP 03 SIUIWISINGSIP NO

SJUBWASINGSI

'$1S00

paje20|[e o paJeys apnjou| osie
Aewl 353y ‘s3500 a6eaiw J1ayy
Joj ased ay3 uo pabebus yeis 0
JusWIsINquas ‘a|dwexa Joj ‘Aued
P41yl B 03 spew Ajjessusb jou

ale yoiym pue sn Ag pled Ajjeniug

sasuadxa pue 53500 aJe 953yl

sjuawasingsiq z Adobajed

‘padinbau s1 {eAcddde ou yaym
Joy pue sanJed pJiya 03 322a1p

sn AQ apew sjuswAed s4e asayl

sjuawasingsiqg 1 Atobaje)

uonewIojul pajieiad
sasuadxd
pue uonelaunway



‘pansasal syBu |1y "dT1 SRICI9Q 8107 ©

*SULIl Jaquiaw o yJomlau |eqolB ano noge s40w Uled| 03 TN0QE /WO 33309 MMM 23S ISE3d "SIUSIIS 03 SIIIAITS
apinoad 30U 0p 477 AMN 57310|3@ pue TLLQ 'SIRNUD Juapuadapul pue ajeledas Ajleba] D1 sl JaqUIDW S11 Jo yoes pue 1114 *(,111d.) 3ueient
AQ panwy Auedwod ajeapd N B 'PRIWIT NSIBWYOL SYDNOE SNI0[RE JO WLy Jaquisw B ‘dT] IMN 21310(2 SO 33el|iye wopbup] pajiun ay3 s! 411 3R10j2Q

“wopbury payun DHE vED3 uopuo ‘aienbs jeans
MBN T 38 9010 paJa3siBal sl pue §7950£070 Jaqunu paisiBad yym sajem pue pueibul vy pasmsiBor diysiauned Ajnigel| pajwi| e st 411 93I012Q

‘9ojeg



